


Under section 28 of the Act, you have the right to ask the Ombudsman to review my decision to 

withhold some information and to refuse parts of this request. The contact details for the 

Ombudsman can be located at www.ombudsman.parliament.nz. 

 

If you would like to discuss this reply with the Transport Agency, please contact Leisa Coley, 

Manager Ministerials, by email to leisa.coley@nzta.govt.nz or by phone on . 

 

Yours sincerely 

Kevin Reid 

Senior Manager System Design

s9(2)(a)
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OIA-5016 Document Schedule 

All correspondence (including emails and letters) to and from the NZTA from Councils, MPs, lobby groups, or businesses relating to the Melling 

Interchange improvement project since January 2019. 

 

REF Document name Date For 

release? 

Information being withheld/reason for withholding 

1.  NZT-3533 Letter from Michael Stiassny, NZTA 

Chair, to Chris Bishop MP  

14/01/2019 No As this information is already held by you, we are refusing this part of your 

request under section 18(d) of the Act. 

2.  Emails between Rachel Dahlberg, NZTA, and 

Sue Faulkner, GWRC 

01/03/2019 Yes Released in full. 

3.  Email from Sue Faulkner, GWRC, to NZTA re 

geotechnical communications 

13/03/2019 Yes Personal details have been withheld under section 9(2)(a) to protect the 

privacy of natural persons. 

4.  Emails between Sue Faulkner, GWRC, and 

Rachel Dahlberg, NZTA 

13/03/2019 Yes Released in full. 

5.  Emails between the NZTA and Sue Faulkner, 

GWRC  

14/03/2019 Yes Personal details have been withheld under section 9(2)(a) to protect the 

privacy of natural persons. 

6.  NZT-3780 Correspondence between Chris 

Bishop MP and Michael Stiassny NZTA Chair 

28/03/2019 

16/04/2019 

No As this information is already held by you, we are refusing this part of your 

request under section 18(d) of the Act. 

7.  Emails from Roger Burra, NZTA, to the GWRC 

and others 

08/04/2019 Yes Personal details have been withheld under section 9(2)(a) to protect the 

privacy of natural persons. 

8.  Meeting invitation: to discuss the upcoming 

meeting between HCC, GWRC and Minister 

Twyford 

16/04/2019 Yes Personal details have been withheld under section 9(2)(a) to protect the 

privacy of natural persons. 

9.  Email from Rachel Dahlberg, NZTA, to Sue 

Faulkner GW Council 

17/04/2019 Yes Personal details have been withheld under section 9(2)(a) to protect the 

privacy of natural persons. 

10.  Eddie Anand's (NZTA) letter to the affected 

landowner (Business)  

17/04/2019 Yes Personal details have been withheld under section 9(2)(a) to protect the 

privacy of natural persons. 

11.  Eddie Anand's (NZTA) letter to the affected 

landowner (Business) #2 

17/04/2019 Yes Personal details have been withheld under section 9(2)(a) to protect the 

privacy of natural persons. 



12.  Email from Emma Speight, Director Regional 

Relationships, NZTA, to the Mayors and 

Councillors 

17/04/2019 Yes Personal details have been withheld under section 9(2)(a) to protect the 

privacy of natural persons. 

13.  Email from the NZTA to the affected 

landowners 

17/04/2019 Yes Personal details have been withheld under section 9(2)(a) to protect the 

privacy of natural persons. 

14.  Eddie Anand's, NZTA, letter to the Business #3 17/04/2019 Yes Personal details have been withheld under section 9(2)(a) to protect the 

privacy of natural persons. 

15.  NZT-3875 Correspondence between Cameron 

Evans, President of BRIA Association, and 

Emma Speight, Regional Director, NZTA 

24/04/2019 

24/05/2019 

Yes Personal details have been withheld under section 9(2)(a) to protect the 

privacy of natural persons. 

16.  Email from Rachel Dahlberg, NZTA, to Sue 

Faulkner, GWRC 

30/04/2019 Yes Personal details have been withheld under section 9(2)(a) to protect the 

privacy of natural persons. 

17.  NZT-3892 Correspondence between John 

Milford, Chris Bishop MP, Mayor Ray Wallace 

and Mayor Wayne Guppy and Michael 

Stiassny NZTA Chair 

30/04/2019 

29/05/2019 

No As this information is already held by you, we are refusing this part of your 

request under section 18(d) of the Act. 

 

All emails to/from CE and tier 2 managers relating to the Melling Interchange improvement project since January 2019. 

 

REF Document name Date For 

release? 

Information being withheld/reason for withholding 

18.  Emails between Raewyn Bleakley GM and 

Mark Ratcliffe CE 

14/02/2019 Yes Personal details have been withheld under section 9(2)(a) to protect the 

privacy of natural persons. Information has also been withheld under 

section 9(2)(g)(i) of the Act, to protect the free and frank expression of 

opinions between employees of any department in the course of their duty 
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From: Rachel Dahlberg
To: Sue Faulkner
Cc: Joel Rowan
Subject: FB post
Date: Wednesday, 17 April 2019 3:49:00 PM
Attachments: image002.jpg

image004.jpg
image006.jpg
image008.jpg

Hi Sue
Given the nature of the announcement, I’m not sure a post on the RiverLink Facebook page is
the right thing for today.

Suggest we give it a week or two and then do an update with the interchange location and the
next steps for project partners – eg a joint message from GWRC and HCC next steps for their
parts of the project and how having the location confirmed gives certainty for design/planning
for the other parts of RiverLink??  We could possibly take some photos of the bore hole drilling
at Melling (scheduled to start on 1 May) which is part of our detailed business case??

Let me know if you disagree and we can quite quickly pull something ogether for you.

Rachel

Rachel Dahlberg / Principal Advisor 
Governance, Stakeholders and Communications

E xxxxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxx.xxxx.xx  / w nzta.govt.nz
Chews Lane Office / 50 Victoria Street
Private Bag 6995, Wellington 6141, New Zealand 
_____________________________________________   

s 9(2)(a)
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From: Emma Speight
To: Official Correspondence
Subject: FW: Graded Interchanges and Speed Limits on State Highway 2
Date: Wednesday, 24 April 2019 2:04:41 PM

Kia ora OCU
 
Please lodge, acknowledge and assign.
 
Thanks
Emma
 
From: BRIA Association <xxxx.xxxxxxx.xxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxx.xxx> 
Sent: Wednesday, 24 April 2019 1:44 PM
To: Emma Speight <xxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxx.xxxx.xx>
Subject: Graded Interchanges and Speed Limits on State Highway 2
 
Dear Emma Speight

There has been a significant amount of negative media response around the NZTA decision to
postpone any funding for a graded interchange at Melling for a minimum of 10 years.

The Belmont Residents Improvement Association (BRIA) believes this negative feedback to be
warranted. The decision is a major setback for the Hutt Valley and surrounding areas with
regards traffic congestion and safety. The completed interchange at Manor park was driven by
the need for a safer intersection and the same can be said along the State Highway 2 corridor.
Graded interchanges are needed at both Melling and Kelson/Kennedy Good Bridge.

I realise that financial resources are always under pressure, but a decade delay on such badly
needed infrastructure is a poor decision. The Hutt Valley population is growing and new
subdivisions are going in constantly in the area. Without adequate infrastructure to support new
housing, the problems experienced by drivers today will grow exponentially in the years ahead.

One aspect regarding safety of the SH2 corridor that we would like NZTA to consider (and won’t
require resources) is lowering the speed limit to 80 km/hr from Belmont through to Petone.
There are multiple access roads coming on to the State Highway along this section and the
dangers of having stationary cars trying to accelerate into a 100 km/hr zone are very apparent.

Recently NZTA undertook public consultation regarding the closure of the north bound slip lane
from Grounsell Crescent onto SH2. The proposal was met with dismay by residents who try to
access SH2 from the Belmont hill suburb every day. The reasoning behind the proposed closure
was that the lane is of insufficient length to allow cars to accelerate to 100 km/hr to join SH2. If
the speed on the highway was dropped to 80 km/hr, the problem becomes lesser.

There is a precedent for a 80 km/hr area on SH2 with the section near Petone railway station
only 80 km/hr. This zone could be expanded for the length of SH2 through the Hutt Valley, at
least until safer, graded interchanges are available. Also, the limit along SH58 was recently
dropped to 80 km/hr to address safety. If it helps on SH58, why not SH2.  

Finally, on a personal note, I was involved in an accident on SH2 at Belmont Domain in January.
While stationary on SH2 (waiting to enter Belmont Domain) I was hit head-on by a car travelling
at 100km/hr. This car had in turn been hit by someone pulling out of Belmont Domain to head
north. Thankfully somehow everyone walked away from the crash but as police, fire-crews and
ambulance staff noted, “It is a shocker of an intersection”. BRIA  has worked with NZTA before to
address safety at the intersection with lane widening and signage, but these were always a band-
aid over the problem.  A graded interchange at the Kelson/Kennedy Good Bridge intersection
(with side roads feeding on to it) is the long-term solution to the problem and with dismay, we
now hear that NZTA have no plans for graded interchanges until at least 2029.
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BRIA add their voice to the number of persons and groups requesting that NZTA reconsider their
decision.

Thanks

Cameron Evans    

--
Cameron Evans I BRIA President
Belmont Residents Improvement Association
 
Phone:   Home:   I Mobile: 
Address: 44 Owen Street, Belmont, Lower Hutt
Email:    Bria.Belmont.Association@gmail.com
 

s 9(2)(a) s 9(2)(a)
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